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enlarging of the site thereof, but in no case shall an annual
levy in excess of such one mill be made therefor without au-
thority conferred by a vote of the voters of said county.

Sec. 2. Levy not. to exceed 4.25 mills. The county sana-
torium commission shall determine by resolution each year
prior to July first, the amount of money necessary for the
maintenance of such sanatorium during the following year,
and a certified copy of such resolution ghall be forthwith
forwarded to the board of county commigsioners for approval,
and such board shall, at the regular meeting in July, include
the amount which it approved in the annual levy of county
taxes. In no case shall the amount of such levy in any one
year exceed 4.25 mills on the dollar of assessed valuation.

Sec. 3. Limitation on tax levy for all purposes, In no
case the total levy made for all purposes as expressed in sec-
tions 1 and 2 in any one year exceed 4.75 mills on the assessed
valuation, without authority conferred by a vote of the
voters of said county.

Approved April 28, 1947,

CHAPTER 599—S. F. No. 1422
[Not Coded]

An act to appropricte money for state department of
education, state educational institutions, including University
of Minnesota, University agricultural schools and experiment
stations, teachers’ colleges, aid to high, greded and rural
schools, and to distressed school districts, certain appropria-
tions for experiments and investigations, aid to agricultural
agents and for other purposes; prescribing present and future
regulations relative to the expenditure of certain portions
thereof, and conferring wupon the Board of Regents of the
University of Minnesota the power of eminent domain in
certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for educational purposes, Ex-
cept as herein otherwige provided, the sums hereinafter set
forth in the columns designated “APPROPRIATIONS,” or
so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated
out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the
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purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be
available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The
figures “1947”, “1948”, and “1949” wherever used in this act,
shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed
thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30,
1947, 1948 and 1949, respectively.

Sec. 2. State University, University farm schoel and
experiment schools and stations:
APPROPRIATIONS

Available for the year’
ending June 30:
. 1948 1949
1. For maintenance and im
provements ............. $ 8,087,248 $ 8,087,248

Provided, that from the
above appropriation, all non-
academic employees shall be
paid a salary comparable to
the salaries paid to state em-
ployees in the classified state
civil service.

Provided, that from the
above appropriation, $276,000
each vear is for salary in-
creases for the non-academic
employees of the University,
and $1,096,000 is for salary
increases for the academic
staff of said University, from
which amount a 15 per cent in-
crease in salaries to all aca-
demic staff of- the University
shall be made on July 1, 1947,
and the balance of said
amount is to be used in the
further adjustment of the aca-
demic salaries by the Presi-
dent and the Board of
Regents.

Provided, that the above ap-
appropriation includes the
sum of $200,000 for each fiscal
year for supplies, expense and
salaries of academic staff and
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other employees necessary for
the opening of a Veterinary
College at the University of
Minnesota in the fall quarter
of 1947.

Provided, further, that the
Board of Regents of the Uni-
vergity may use any money
not specifically appropriated
for other purposes for ac-
quiring land by purchase or
condemnation. In case it is
desired to use the fund for
the acquisition of land, the
power of eminent domain may
be exercised either in accord-
ance with the General Statutes
1894, Sections 4085 to 4091

inclusive, or Revised Laws

1905, Chapter 41.

The University of Minne-
sota may establish and con-
duct a school for the instruc-
tion of persons in law enforce-
ment, and the governing body
of any political subdivision of
this state may authorize the
attendance upon such school
of any law enforcement of-
ficer under its jurisdiction and
may provide for the payment
of the expenses of such per-
gson while in attendance at
such school from the general
funds of such political subdi-
vigion. To each person satis-
factorily completing the pre-
scribed course of instruction
in the school as established

shall be issued a certificate

of graduation or diploma stat-
ing that the holder has gradu-
ated therefrom.

Provided, that out of the
appropriation herein provided

1041
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.Sec. 3.

SESSION LAWS-

there shall be furnished, with-
out cost to the State Depart-
ment of Health, maintenance
and custodial care for the
State Board of Health Psy-
chology Building on the main
campus of the TUniversity.
Provided, further, that the
amount of $7,248 of the above
appropriation is for ore estim-
ates to be furnished by the
School of Mines at the Uni-
versity of Minnesota, for the
Department of Taxation,

[Chap.

For care of indigent county patients to be rendered -

by the University in the University of Minnesota Hospitals,
under Laws 1921, Chapter 411, Section 7, as amended:

1,

For state’s share of expense of
county indigent patients...$

Provided, that from the
above appropriations, all non-
academic employees shall be
paid a salary comparable to
the salaries paid to state em-
ployees in the classified state
civil service.

Of the amounts appropri-
ated above, $29,000 in each
year is for salary increases
for non-academic employees.

A. Ttem 1 shall include and

cover the amounts which may

become due to the University
of Minnesota from the state
during the fiscal years covered
by said Item under the provi-
sions of General Laws 1921,
Chapter 411, as amended by
General Laws 1927, Chapter
431. There is further appro-
priated to the University of
Minnesota the sum of $454,-
000 or 80 much thereof as may

1948
454,000

1949
$ 454,000
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be necessary, for the purpose
of reimburging the said Uni-
vergity for the sum due from
counties during said fiseal
years under the provisions of
said acts, payment to be made
quarterly out of said appro-
priation, as shown by certifi-
cates filed with the state audi-
tor pursuant to the provisions
of said act.

B. The state auditor is au-
thorized and directed to pay
the University out of sums
collected from counties under
the provisions of Laws 1927,
Chapter 431, during the fiscal
yvears ending June 30, 1946,
and June 30, 1947, respec-
tively, an amount suflicient to
reimburse said University in
full for the amount due it
from counties during said fis- .
cal years, as shown by cer-
tificates filed with the state
auditor, and a sum sufficient
to make such payments is
hereby appropriated.

Sec. 4. For various experiments and investigation to be
carried on under the direct supervision of the University of
Minnesota:

1. For the continuation of soil
experiments and demon-
strations in different parts
"of the state, under the di-
rect charge of the Minne-
sota Experiment Station;
and for making soil surveys
in certain counties in Min-
nesota and for accompany-
ing field experiments in the
fertilization and manage-
ment of soils to produce the
most profitable crop re-
turns, under the direct
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2.

charge of the Minnesota Ex-
periment Station ........ $

For making investigations in
the breeding and testing of
superior varieties of farm
crops with a view to
developing varieties and
straing that are of high
vield and resistant to rusts,

- smuts and other crop dis-
eases under the direct
charge of the Minnesota
Agricultural Experiment
Station ........... ..., $

For experiments in the bene-
" ficiation of manganiferous
and low grade ores and for

experiments in the direct

process beneficiation of low
grade ores .............. 3

The amounts appropriated
by Item 3 are to be paid from
the Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Fund, and said
appropriations are made a
charge againgt such fund.

For Livestock Sanitary Board
Laboratory ............. $

The appropriations herein
made include the sum of $9,-
000 for each year for the pur-
pose of testing poultry, includ-
ing turkeys, for pullorum dis-
eage, in addition to the tests
now carried on by said Live-
stock Sanitary Board Labora-
tory.

For Medical and Cancer Re-
search .................. $

For Dairy Manufacturing...$
For-Institute of Child Welfare $

SESSION LAWS

1948
12,000

50,000
12,000
22,500

$

$

$

3

$

$
$

{Chap.
1949
12,000

35,000

60.000

30,000

50,000
12,000
22,500
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8. For the Psychopathic Depart-

10.

11.

12,

ment of Univergity of Min-
nesota Hospitals ......... $ 121,500

Provided that from the
above appropriation, all non-
academic employees shall be
paid a salary comparable to
the salaries paid to state em-
ployees in the classified state
civil service.

For Mastitis Control........ 8 12,000

The amount appropriated
by Item 9 is to be expended
under the supervision of  the
Dairy and Veterinary Divi-
sion and other cooperating di-
visions at the University

Farm.
For Agricultural Extension

Work ........ ... ... $ 52,000
For County Agricultural

Agents ................. $ 115,000

Provided that out of the
moneys appropriated by Item
11, $1,260 for each agent for
each of the years 1948 and
1949 is to be used to pay the
salary of such county agent or
agents, in each county.

For research in improving the
quality of Minnesota grown
potatoes and vegetables, for
studying the appropriate
conditions of potato and
vegetable production and
storage in Minnesota, in-
cluding the cofitrol of potato
and vegetable diseases and
insects, and such other faec-
tors as may influence potato
and vegetable quality, mar-
ket grades and consumer

R R

10456
1949

121,500

12,000

52,000

115,000
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13.

14.
15.

16.

1.

2.

demands for Minnesota
grown potatoes and vegeta-

bles ..o b
Minnesota Instituie of Re-

search .................. 3
General Research .......... $

Home Demonstration and 4-H

Club ........ . .. $

Agricultural Research—Rose-

mount ....... et S

Sec. 5. State teachers colleges:

BEMIDJI:

a. For maintenance and
equipment, including
summer session and li-

brary ............... $

b. For repairs and better-
ments ...............

¢. For remodeling old library
into classrooms........

d. For remodeling Art Room
and Storage into Music
Classrooms ...........

The balace in the account
Maintenance U. 8. Army
Training Program, $5,924.91,
is hereby cancelled into the
general revenue fund.

DULUTH:

a. For maintenance and
equipment, including
summer sessions and li-

brary ..........c.o... $

b. For repairs and better-
ments ...............

¢. For heating plant repairs.
d. For replacing gas mains

SESSION LAWS [Chap.

1948 1949

12,000 $ 12,000

25,000 $ 25,000
75,000 $ 75,000

30,000 $ 30,000

50,000 $ 50,000

221,100 $ 221,100
10,000 6,000

4,000

950

248,669 $ 263,961

11,000 8,000
6,500
7,600
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3. MANKATO:

a. For maintenance and
equipment, including
summer sessions and li-

brary ......veuvon..- $

b. For repairs and better-
ments ...............

¢. For repointing of Coping
—All Buildings .......

d. For grill work partitions
—Library Corridor to
Cafeteria ............

4. MOORHEAD:

a. For maintenance and
equipment, including
summer sessions and li-

brary ............... $

b. Repairs and betterments.

¢. For remodeling basement
of Wheeler Hall Dormi-
Ctory

d. For rehabilitating bath-
rooms in Wheeler and
Comstock Halls .......

e. For repairing roofs......

5. ST.CLOUD:

a. For maintenance and
equipment, including
summer sessions and li-

brary ............... $
_ b. Repairs and betterments. . -

¢. Child Welfare ..........

d. Replacing of Electrical
Wiring and Painting
Interior Riverview
Building .............

1948

278,520
8,000

1,500

1,600

239,674
7,000

5,000

13,000
1,000

290,478
4,500

7,900

3,600

1047
1949

$ 283,120

6,500

$ 255,895
6,000

$ 314,498
- 8,600
8,100

3,000
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1948 194¢
‘e, To reimburse the Dormi-
tories Account for al-
terations and repairs to
the NYA Building .... 21,433

6. WINONA:

a. For maintenance and
equipment, including
summer session and li-
brary ........... L...8 191,010 $ 202,084

h. Repairs and Betterments. 8,100 6,600

c. Plastering and Painting—
Girls’ Dormitory ..... 5,000

d. New Window Frames for . ,
Auditoriom .......... 1,400

e. Caulking and Waterproof-
ing Ceiling in -Boiler
Room ............... 2,500

f. Painting and Caulking. ... 1,500

All receipts of every kind,
nature and deseription,inelud-
ing student’s tuition and fees
andreceiptsfromtheoperation
of cafeterias and dormitories,
and all federal receipts, aids,
contributions and reimburse-
ments in all of the teachers’
colleges are hereby reappro-
priated to the various teach-
ers’ colleges, but are subject
to budgetary control to be
exercised by the Commission-

_er of Administration, pursu-
ant to Chapter 431, Laws
1939.

Authority is hereby grant-
ed the State Teachers’ College
Board to increase the maxi-
mum tuition of students at-
tending any of the above -
teachers colleges if deemed
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] 1948 1949
advisable over the amount
provided for tuition in Min-
nesota Statutes 1945, Section
136.11.

Of the amounts appropri-
ated in Subdivision “a” of
Items 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6 of
Section 5, above, for mainte-
nance and equipment, includ-
ing summer sessions and li-
brary to the various teachers’
colleges for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1948, au-
thority is hereby granted to
transfer the following amounts
for maintenance and equip-
ment, including -summer ses-
sions and library to be avail-
able for the year ending June
30, 1947: to Winona State
Teachers College, $28,195;
Duluth State Teachers Col-
lege, $25,000; Moorhead State
Teachers College, $21,500;
Mankato State Teachers: Col-
lege, $30,500; St. Cloud State
Teachers College, " $35,000;
and Bemidji State Teachers
College, $26,000.

7. STATE TEACHERS’ COLLEGE BOARD:
a. For maintenance ........ $ 7,600 $ 7,500

Of the amounts appropri-
ated herein, $5,016 is for
salaries and $144.00 is for
salary increases for the year - s
ending June 30, 1948, and .-
$5,160 is for salaries and
$144.00 is for salary increases.
for the year ending June 30,
1949,
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1948 1949
See. 6. Aid to schools:

1. For aid for public school dis-
tricts maintaining elemen-
tary and secondary schools,
to be distributed accord-
ing to the provisions of
H. F. No. 1552, Chapter. ..
Laws of 1947 ............ $24,116,600 $25,842,850

Payment of the aid pro-
vided herein is to be made
as provided in the law above
referred to, without relation
to the end of the fiscal years
1948 and 1949.

Provided that out of the
moneys appropriated above
for the year ending June 30,
1948, when a schoel building
has been destroyed by fire,
or tornado, in a school dis-
trict in which the bonded in-
debtedness equals 20 per cent
of the assessed value of the
taxable property of the dis-
trict, not to exceed 10 per
cent of the cost of replacing
such building, not to exceed
$10,000 shall be available to
- such district, for such re-
placement,

Sec. 7. Department of Education: _
1. Salaries .................. $ 218,104 $ 224,200

Of the amounts appropri-
ated above, $6,426 is for sal-’
ary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1948, and
$6,366 is for salary increases
for the year ending June 30,
1949, and $8,000 each year is
available for the salary of
Epe Commissioner of Educa-
fon.
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1948 1949
2. Supplies and Expense....... 3 55,200 - $ 50,900
3. Revision and printing of Cur-
riculum ................ $ 11,000 $ 11,000
4. Traveling Libraries ........ 3 8200  § 8,200
5. Voeational Training of Dis-
abled Persons ........... $ 60,000 $ 60,000

6. Vocational Training of Dis-
abled Persons—Homecraft-
ers Program ......... R 10,000 $ 10,000

7. Visual Aids and Film Service § 5,000 5,000

8. Revolving Fund for On the
Job Training Program....$ 15,000

The revolving fund estab-
lished hereby for on the job
training program shall be used
to pay the necessary expenses
of the operation of such pro-
gram. All fundg received
from the federal government
for this purpose shall be de-
posited in the fund herein es-
tablished, and are hereby re-
appropriated for that purpose.

<R

1947
Sec. 8. Employee’s compensation: ... $ 6,651.50

To be transferred by the
State Auditor to the Depart-
ment of Labor and Industry,
in payment of obligations in-
curred by the following state
agencies, in the amounts as
indicated: Department of Ed-
ucation, $111.47; Bemidji
Teachers College, $1,657.04;
Duluth  Teachers College,
$12.80; Mankato Teachers
College, $1,634.16; Moorhead
Teachers College, $2,285.77;
St. Cloud Teachers College,
$12.80; and Winona Teachers
College, $937.46,
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Sec. 9. Special appropriation to certain counties. Subdi-
vigion 1. There is hereby appropirated out of any moneys
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of
$19,000 payable July 1, 1947, and $19,000 payable July
1, 1948, to each county now or hereafter having not less than
50 nor more than 55 whole or fractional congressional town-
ships in which 45 per cent or more of the area therein is
within a federal or state forest area.

Subd. 2. There is further hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the
sum of $29,000 payable July 1, 1947, and $29,000 payable
July 1, 1948, to each county now or hereafter having not
less than 60 or more than 65 whole or fractional congressional
townships, and in which 85 per cent or more of the area
therein is within a federal or state forest area.

Subd. 3. The money appropriated by subdivisions 1 and
2 shall be paid to the county treasurer by the state treasurer
on the warrant of the state auditor, one-half of such money
to be placed in such county funds as the county board may
direct and the other half to be paid by the county treasurer
to the various school districts of the respective counties
as follows:

(1) One-half thereof in the proportion that the federal
or state lands within each district bear to the total area of
federal and state lands within such county.

(2) The other one-half in the proportion that the
average school attendance within each district bears to the
total average school attendance of such county for the year
last preceding such payment.

Subd. 4. The money appropriated by this section is not
to be deducted from other forms of state aid to such counties
and the school districts therein, but-is in addition thereto.

Sec. 10. Unobligated balances. Except the revolving loan
fund for maintenance of crippled children and other disabled
persons receiving voeational training, and the revolving fund
for the On the Job Training Program, the unobligated balances
on hand as of June 20, 1947, June 30, 1948, .and June 30,
1949, in the several appropriations and”accounts-for which
an appropriation is made herein, unless otherwise excepted
in this act, are hereby cancelled into the general revenue
fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1947, June 30, 1948,
and June 30, 1949.

Sec. 11, - Receipts. depoéited for general revenue fund; ex-
ceptions. Except as herein oftherwise specifically provided,



599] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1947 1053

except income from swamp land trust fund, and except the
income to the University of Minnesota and the income to
the account of disabled persons receiving vocational training,
and except all federal aid, contributions or reimbursements
received for any account of any division, institution or
department for which an appropriation is made in this act,
all income, including fees or receipts of any nature whatso-
ever, shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general
revenue fund.

Approved April 28, 1947,

CHAPTER 600—H. F. No. 631

An act relating to unemployment compensation amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 268.06, Subdivision 20,
Seetion 268.10, Subdivision 4, Section 268.11, Subdivision
3, Section 268. 12, Subdivisions 3, 5, and 6, and adding to
Sectwn 268.12 new matler as Subdwtswn 14

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 268.10, Sub-
division 4, is amended to read as follows:

268.10. Claims for benefits. Subd. 4. Appeal tribunals.
In order to assure the prompt disposition of all claims for
benefits, the director shall establish one or more impartial
appeal tribunals consisting of a salaried examiner who shall
serve as chairman, and two additional members, one of whom
shall be a representative of employers and the other of
whom shall be a representative of employees; each of the
latter two members shall serve at the pleasure of the director
and be paid a fee of not more than $15.00 per day of active
service on such tribunal plus necessary expense. The director
shall by regulation prescribe the procedure by which such
appeal tribunals may hear and decide disputed claims, subject
to appeal to the dlrector No person shall participate on
behalf of the director in any ¢ase in which heis an 1nterested
party. The director may designate alternates to serve in the
absence or disqualification of any member ~of an appeal
tribunal. The chairman shall act alone in the absence or
disqualification of any other member and his alternates.
In no case shall a hearing before an appeal tribunal proceed
unless the chairman of such fribunal is present. There shall



